BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: ) GPA Docket 21-07
)
The Application of the Guam Power )

Authority to Approve the Amendment to ) ALJ] REPORT
the Energy Conversion Agreement (ECA) )
with KEPCO for the 198MW Power Plant. )

)

INTRODUCTION

This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [“PUC”] upon the
Guam Power Authority [“GPA”] Petition to Approve the Amendment to the Energy
Conversion Agreement (ECA) with Korean Electric Power Company [“KEPCO”] for the
198MW Power Plant.!

The essentials of the Proposed Amendment are set forth in Exhibit “1” hereto. Exhibit
“1” is Attachment A to Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No.
2021-02.2 GPA has also provided to the PUC five proposed Schedule Attachments to
the Energy Conversion Agreement which specify the requirements for the proposed
operation of a 4IMW diesel facility at Cabras: Schedule 1, Functional Specifications for
Reserve Facility; Schedule 2, Technical Limit and Contracted Characteristics; Schedule
3, Commissioning and Testing; Schedule 4, Determination of Tariff; and Schedule 10,

ULSD and Natural Gas Metering System and Settlement.?

1 GPA Petition to Approve the Amendment to the Energy Conversion Agreement (ECA) with KEPCO for
the 198MW Power Plant, GPA Docket 21-07, filed February 5, 2021.

2 Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No. 2021-02, Relative to Authorization of
Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement (ECA) Amendment for Relocation of Emergency
Diesel Units and Pursuit of Minor Source Air Permit, Attachment 1, adopted and approved on January
26, 2021; see Exhibit “1” attached hereto.

3 Copies of these Schedules were provided in an email from GPA Legal Counsel Graham Botha to PUC
ALJ Fred Horecky dated February 5, 2021.



ALJ Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

The Amendment negotiated by GPA and KEPCO contains three basic aspects: (1) in the
original KEPCO Proposal, KEPCO was to build a diesel facility of 65MW of standby
generation capacity at the Ukudu new plant site. The parties have now agreed that,
instead of the construction of a 65MW standby generator facility at the Ukudu site,
41MW of diesel engines will be installed near the GPA Cabras Fuel Oil Storage Facility?;
(2) The Commercial Operation Date (COD) for the 198MW Power Plant will be changed
from October 31, 2022, to April 2024°; and (3) the air permitting

for the new power plant will be “minor source” rather than “major source.”

BACKGROUND

A. Prior PUC Actions
On October 31, 2019, in GPA Docket 19-13, the PUC approved the Energy
Conversion Agreement between GPA and KEPCO for the construction and
operation of the 198MW Power Plant in Ukudu.® On December 5, 2019, the PUC
approved the Consent Decree between GPA and USEPA, which constituted a final
resolution of environmental violations alleged by EPA.” Both the Consent Decree
and the ECA presently require the construction and operation of the new power
plant burning ultra-low sulfur diesel (ULSD) by October 31, 2022.8 Based upon
KEPCO'’s bid proposal, the parties agreed that KEPCO would construct a 65SMW
reserve facility that would serve as a backup in the event that the new power plant

could not operate. The site of the reserve facility was at Ukudu.

4 GPA Petition to Approve the Amendment to the Energy Conversion Agreement (ECA) with KEPCO for
the 198MW Power Plant, GPA Docket 21-07, filed February 5, 2021, at p. 1.

51d., at p. 2.

6 PUC Order, GPA Docket 19-13, dated October 31, 2019, at p. 19.

7PUC Order, GPA Docket 20-01, dated December 5, 2019, at p. 6.

8 GPA Petition to Approve the Consent Decree with the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA), GPA Docket 20-01, filed November 12, 2019, at p. 1.



ALJ Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

B. GPA's Stated Justification for the Relocation of the Reserve Facility
GPA's justification for the relocation of the Reserve Facility is set forth in a Letter
from GPA General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, dated
December 14, 2020, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “2”.9 The reason for
relocation of the diesel standby generator facility from Ukudu to Cabras relates in
part to the permitting process for the new power plant. KEPCO originally pursued
“Major Source Permitting” to meet its performance obligations for the new power
plant. USEPA expressed concerns that major source permitting would result in
substantial delays in the construction of the new power plant. Subsequently,
KEPCO and GPA agreed on a minor source permit process and the relocation of the
diesel standby engine plant to a Cabras site directly adjacent to the GPA Bulk Fuel
Oil Storage Tank Facility.10

A “minor source” permitting was not feasible if the 65MW facility continued to be
located at the Ukudu site. With minor source, there is a 100 ton per year limitation
on emissions. With the combination of both the 1998MW combined cycle and the 65
MW diesels at Ukudu, the production capability of the Ukudu plant would have
been significantly limited when the steam turbine is overhauled every four years.!!
The 65MW reserve facility was only intended to be used for short duration outages
and was only capable of operating for 300 hours continuously.’> The 65MW reserve

facility could only operate at a maximum of 500 hours per year.!3

? Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, attached hereto as Exhibit “2”.

W]d. atp. 2.

11 GPA Responses to PUC Requests for Information, GPA Docket 21-07, dated February 16, 2021,
Response No. 5.

121d., at Response No. 3.

13 Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, at p. 2.



AL]J Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

C. CCU Resolution No. 2021-02
On January 26, 2021, the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, in Resolution
No. 2021-02, authorized the Amendment of the Ukudu Power Plant Energy
Conversion Agreement for relocation of the emergency diesel units and pursuit of
minor source air permit.!* The CCU recognized that the USEPA had expressed
concerns that the local company constructing the plant, Guam Ukudu Power
[“GUP”] LLC, intended to pursue a major source air permit path, which would
result in significant delays because of the lengthy air monitoring requirements
before a major source permit could be issued. This delay could extend the

Commercial Operation Date past 2025.

The USEPA encouraged GPA to work out an alternative which would permit the
plant under minor source permitting.!> The CCU recognized that GPA and GUP
LLC had reached an agreement to permit the Ukudu Combined Cycle Plant as a
minor source air permit, to install a 41MW plant of diesel engines in Cabras, and to
agree to fixed and variable O&M rates to compensate for the operation and

maintenance of the new diesel plant.

The CCU also authorized GPA to amend the Ukudu Power Plant Energy
Conversion Agreement for the relocation and operation of a 41MW diesel unit
facility at Cabras, and to require GUP LLC to pursue a minor source air permit, with
the new Commercial Operation Date of the Ukudu plant to be no later than April

2024. The parties also agreed to “best efforts” to achieve a target COD of November

14 Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No. 2021-02, Relative to Authorization of
Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement (ECA) Amendment for Relocation of Emergency
Diesel Units and Pursuit of Minor Source Air Permit, adopted and approved on January 26, 2021.
131d., atp-1.



ALJ Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

2023.7 The proposed diesel plant at Cabras would consist of 15 units of 2.75MW
capacity each available for continuous operations.!” In accordance with the
agreement between GPA and GUP LLC, GPA would pay a fixed O&M of $2M
annually, and a variable O&M of $0.025/kWh. GPA would provide the ULSD for

the diesel units.18

D. Contract Review Protocol
Pursuant to 12 G.C.A. § 12105, GPA may not enter into any contractual agreements
or obligations which could increase rates and charges without the PUC’s express
approval. Furthermore, GPA’s Contract Review Protocol requires that “[a]ll
professional service procurements in excess of $1,500,000” require “prior PUC
approval. . . which shall be obtained before the procurement process is begun.” The
annual fixed management fees of $2M for the 41IMW plant alone will exceed the

contract review threshold, thus requiring PUC review.

ANALYSIS

A. The 4IMW Diesel Plant at Cabras provides significant advantages to GPA over the
previously proposed 65MW facility at Ukudu.
41MW of continuous operating diesel units would be installed on GPA property
next to the GPA Bulk Fuel Oil Storage Facility. The original KEPCO proposal was
for 65MW of standby generators at the Ukudu site.l? The Reserve Facility at Ukudu

161d., at pgs. 2-3.

17 Proposed Amendment of the Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement, January 21, 2021, at
p- 6.

181d.

19 Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, at pgs. 1-2.



ALJ Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

was a 65MW power generation plant consisting of twenty-six (26) high speed
reciprocating engines operating on ULSD. However, the diesel units at Ukudu were
“designed for operation of no more than 500 hours per year and of no more than 300

hours of continuous operation.”20

The 65MW reserve facility had an extremely limited operating capacity of 500 hours
annually. Only KEPCO, and not GPA, could dispatch the unit. The only purpose of
the 65MW reserve facility was to provide backup to KEPCO when it was not
meeting availability guarantees with the new power plant. GPA had absolutely no
say as to when the facility would be run, and GPA could not use the 65MW facility

for grid support.?!

With the change to minor source permitting, the 41IMW facility at Cabras would be
permitted to run for a minimum of 2,600 hours and likely as much 5,000 hours.?2
With the 41MW facility, GPA is in complete control as to when the facility is
dispatched. The facility is continuously dispatchable throughout the year. It will
provide generation capacity and grid support to the island-wide power system. The
change in the proposed site of the diesel units to Cabras is clearly advantageous to
GPA. Such change would allow the 4IMW to be run continuously, as opposed to

the limitation on the Ukudu site to 500 hours.2

This advantageous change is premised upon KEPCO’s agreement to proceed with a

minor source air permit application process rather than the major source permitting.

20 GPA Workpaper on Proposed Amendment of the Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement,
January 21, 2021, at p. 4.

21 Phone Conference between AL] Horecky, Graham Botha, and Jennifer Sablan on February 17, 2021.

22 Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, at p.2.

23 Phone Conference between AL] Horecky, Graham Botha, and Jennifer Sablan on February 17, 2021.



ALJ Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

GPA provided KEPCO the alternative of relocating the diesel generator facility to
Cabras and making “adjustments to the capacity factor of the combined cycle during
the steam turbine overhaul years.”?* GPA agreed to adjust the new plant availability
from 85% to 66% during steam turbine overhaul once every 4 years.?> The PUC
should approve the change in location of the diesel units, the minor source
permitting process, and the adjustments to the capacity factor of the combined cycle
during the steam turbine overhaul years. USEPA has indicated that it is not
opposed to change the diesel location, and the permitting process to minor source.

It believes that the amendment would address the avoiding of delays in the

permitting process.?

B. Although there are additional Costs resulting from placing the 4IMW plant at
Cabras, there does not appear to be any viable alternative; the relocation of the 41
MW facility to Cabras also will result in savings that will offset the costs.

According to GPA, there was simply no way that the proposal for the 655MW reserve
facility could be worked out. It was not cost effective for KEPCO to proceed with it
under minor source permitting. GPA was concerned that, without a resolution to
these issues, KEPCO may well have declined to proceed with the ECA.?” Placing the
65MW facility at Ukudu is no longer realistic. Therefore, there is no alternative to

location of the 41MW facility at Cabras.

M Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, at p.2.

25 GPA Workpaper on Proposed Amendment of the Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement,
January 21, 2021, at p. 6.

26 Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, at p.2.

7 1d. at p. 1.



ALJ Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

As with the prior proposal for a 65MW facility, the 41IMW facility will be
constructed by KEPCO. GPA does not pay any additional amount for the
construction of building the plant.28 GPA will pay a fixed annual fee to KEPCO of
$2M to operate and maintain the plant. KEPCO will need about 35 personnel to
operate and maintain the plant including overhauls throughout the plant life, which
are funded from fixed cost.?? Fixed O&M covers personnel costs for manning the
plant, and other costs such as administration, permitting, licensing, etc. Variable
O&M include such consumable items as oil, filters, equipment replacements, and
other operation items.30 GPA estimates that variable costs will be $2.425M
annually.?! The variable O&M will be $0.025/kWh.3? There will likely be additional
costs of $4.425M annually for the operation of the 41 MW plant.? The annual cost for
the 41MW facility is over $400,000 less than that for the Aggreko plant.3

The 41MW plant would result in cost savings, although it is difficult to quantify
those at the present time. The 4IMW plant would allow GPA to retire units which
are already 30 years old.3> Possible candidates include the Tenjo diesels, the
Talofofo diesels, the Yigo CT, and Piti 8 & 9.3¢ Savings would include the operation
costs of such older plants. The 4IMW plant would provide fuel saving and would be

more efficient than the older plants. GPA has provided calculations showing that

28 Phone Conference between AL] Horecky, Graham Botha, and Jennifer Sablan on February 17, 2021.
2 GPA Responses to PUC Requests for Information, GPA Docket 21-07, dated February 16, 2021,
Response No. 9.

3 Phone Conference between AL] Horecky, Graham Botha, and Jennifer Sablan on February 17, 2021.
31 GPA Responses to PUC Requests for Information, GPA Docket 21-07, dated February 16, 2021,
Response No.11.

2 GPA Workpaper on Proposed Amendment of the Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement,
January 21, 2021, at p. 6.

B Id.

MId.

35 GPA Responses to PUC Requests for Information, GPA Docket 21-07, dated February 16, 2021,
Response No. 5.

3 Phone Conference between AL] Horecky, Graham Botha, and Jennifer Sablan on February 17, 2021.



AL] Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

the 4IMW plant is less expensive to run than the Aggreko plant, which both have
similar energy production. Since the 4IMW plant is close to the ULSD storage
facility at Cabras, tanker transportation required to other plants ($9.24/Bbl. Delivery

costs) will be avoided.3”

C. The Amendment to Change Commercial Operation Date to April 2024 is justified by
several Factors.
The parties have targeted a COD date as April 2024, although they have also agreed
to “make all best efforts to reduce the COD to November 30, 2023.”38
There are many factors that justify the amendment of the ECA to change the
Commercial Operation Date. There had been several delays caused by the
negotiations on major source/minor source permitting. Minor source permitting
does result in a shorter commissioning period but is potentially not economically
feasible to KEPCO due to higher capital investment requirements to meet contract

performance.?

According to GM Benavente, these economic feasibility issues had even led to a
possibility of contract termination. However, the parties were able to work out an
appropriate compromise. The environmental and construction permitting has
presented challenges. This is the first new power plant construction in 23 years. The

resources of applicable local permitting agencies have been taxed. There has been

37 GPA Responses to PUC Requests for Information, GPA Docket 21-07, dated February 16, 2021,
Response No. 5.

38 Conditions for DG Plant relocation and Minor Air Permit Acquisition for Ukudu Project, dated
December 11, 2020 and signed by GPA /Guam Ukudu Power, LLC, at p. 3 (Exhibit “1” hereto).

% Proposed Amendment of the Ukudu Power Plant Energy Conversion Agreement, January 21, 2021, at

p- 5.



AL]J Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

substantially increased scrutiny on historical preservation and environmental

permitting due to the military build-up and other community concerns.#

On top of the foregoing challenges, there have been delays related to the COVID-19
pandemic. The relevant local government permitting agencies have had reduced
availability during the pandemic due to closures. Quarantine requirements and
other travel restrictions made it difficult for KEPCO personnel to travel to Guam.
There have been work inefficiencies resulting from the changes in the operating
mode.*! KEPCO was unable to contract with its originally selected Engineering,
Procurement, and Construction Contractor, Hyundai, because of the delays and
uncertain schedules for the plant causing the contract cost to increase. KEPCO

issued a new tender for its EPC, and is engaging a new EPC, Doosan Industries.#?

Therefore, the proposed change in the Commercial Operation Date is justified due to
the legitimate delays that have occurred, which delays were beyond the ability of

the parties to avoid.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the record before the Commission, and the review conducted herein, the
Administrative Law Judge recommends that the PUC approve the changes agreed to by
GPA and Guam Ukudu Power LLC for amendment of the Energy Conversion
Agreement. The changes which PUC should approve include:

40]d.

e (e

42 Letter from General Manager John Benavente to CCU Commissioners, Subject: Update on New Power
Plant and USEPA Negotiations, dated December 14, 2020, at p.2.

10



AL]J Report

Approval for Amendment

to the ECA with KEPCO for 198MW Power Plant
GPA Docket 21-07

February 22, 2021

(1) Location of the 41IMW diesel engine reserve facility at the Cabras site, and the
agreement by the parties for Minor Source permitting for such facility and the new
power plant; and

(2) a change in the Commercial Operation Date from October 31, 2022, to April 2024,
with the agreement by the parties to use best efforts to meet a November 30, 2023
target.

However, PUC approval of said changes should be conditioned upon approval of
these changes by the USEPA, inclusion of such changes as are necessary to the

Consent Decree, and approval of such changes by the District Court of Guam.
A Proposed Order is submitted herewith for the consideration of the Commissioners.

Respectfully submitted this 227 day of February, 2021.

Frederick J. Horecky 4
Chief Administrative Law Judge

11



RESOLUTION 2021-02
ATTACHMENT A

EXHIBIT “1”



“PAASTUDE ST AJI[10R,] SAISSY 10F (JOD Y [IIUn Hejs 10U op AR 941959y 34} 10] JINOA
PuR DNOA Jo uowked “qnop Jo 20UBPIOAR 10, VO UIM aduepiodoe ur pred aq [[eys s8req) Aoede)) o)
pue A[ojeredas paatyoe aq [[eYs (JOO A0 2y} ‘JUSWIASTOR (O AN[IOB 9A19SY 3} JO AN0adsaL]
“SIUOWI /7 + 9IS AJI[IoR] 9AI0s2y 10} [eaordde g st AJjIoe 91959y 10] pouad uononnsuoo painbal
97 ‘19A2MOY ‘(SIUOW 67 + D) SWES Y1 3q [[eYSs AN[IOB 9AI0SY pue ANjIoe,] 10] QOD A Y3noy) ueAg

91e(] UOeIad() [BIOIOUILIO])

‘Juerd [3s91p Jo sinoy Surjerado 9ZIWUIXEW 01 P219a[as aq [[eys [epour (JOD) s Sunelsdp snonuniuo)
(sso1D) MINTY

dadg D(T ‘ANIoe,] 9AI9SY

NS AN[IoR,] 241959 oY) U0
SOLIDAODSIP [2OIS0[098YDIe SPN[OUT ‘IqNOP JO IOUBPIOAR 21} 10J “JOU [[YS Ing I0JoBIU0D Yons Aq uonesnsaur
o)IS AJI[108,] 2AIOS9Y JO ST} 9} I8 o[qe[ieAr [ouuosiad pue saoraap pajeonsmydos jsour a1} Juisn 1010BHU0D
UoIjONISU0 pue SuLsourdus pesusuadxa ue £q 21 JULWPULULY YO Y1 03 J011d Pa12A0dsIp A[qBUOSEI J0U
PInoo 16y} (311S A1I[IoR,] 9AI0S9Y 91} UO SINIANOE S J0joeIu0)) Jo s Auedwo)) j0sloid wog Sunnsai jou nq
‘a)e(] JUSWIPUSIY Y 2} o)k 10 210J2q SULLIND00 ISYJAYM) UOHRUTIIRIUO0D AUB 10 931§ AJI[I08,] 9AI959Y o)
Sumosyye 10 ‘ur Iopun ‘uo SUONINISQO [RIOYTME AU SURIW UonIpuo)) (NS D) AN[1oe,] 241959y JuTisixa-ald

"QUT] J9jeM PUE SUI[ UONOULI00IUT Jamod ‘aul] [ang “21Is SeIqR)) Y} J2A0D
[TeUS VOH Ul poLsJ uonpuo)) Sunsixe-aid pue uonipuo)) Junsmxs-ald Yy "I Iomod npnyy) urens o)
911S 91} JO JUSWISSES pue AeM JO SJYSLI oY) aptacid pue seiqe)) 18 AJ[I08,] 9AI9SIY 10] 211 JY) ISBI] [[BUS VD

uonpuon
Sunsixa-a1d pue 91§

anss|

W[

"ON

Joaloag npny[] J0J UONISIMDIY JIUI9g ATy JOUIJA| PUE UOIJEI0[d JUB[d H( 10] SUOPIPUo,)

=



uorjeordde yuwad siseq uonenbs uo [eaocidde s, VJq40
01 102[gns sT Yorym ‘umopinys,dnirels Jo Ioquunu oY} WO paseq (JSI[) U0 Iojpel Loededs 94$0-9486 .

ue 10,
*20UBUSIUTRWI SUIGIN] UIE)S YIIM SIBD X J9eIU0)) J0J DN U0 %8 ‘SN U0 %8S - .Hogomm M%%mwww Rmﬁé ”
PUE ‘90UBUSJUTRTI SUIGIN} UTE9)S JNOIIM SIed & Joenjuo)) Ioj uonerado DN pue (S J10q U0 %68 - o SRk
‘ApusLm) JO uonEeury
“UOTIPUOD JIULIJ ITy O] PAIIUIL 9q [[eys 10108, Aldede)) renuury
DJ 103
UMY SLE69¢ 18 paddes vdn £q papiaoid aq 0] (T 107 Sunss) pue SUTHOISSTUIMIOD 10J ANDLI109d 9], | Sunsa], pue Sumorssmumo)) | 9
103 Ayomag
£ £ ueld DJ 103
: VdD Aq papiaoxd aq [feys 159, uny ANiqeray Aep-¢ uo O et -
Paseq MGNA 18°€0T Y& paddes (qSTr) [P0 Sutuorssturwo)) (1 pue Ul Opg Juel-sAep-¢ Jo [IL] 1T (1941 PUe [[L 18I0
*SUOTO9UTOD JOMIS PUR I9)em 10] 9[qisuodsas st Auedwod 102fory -
*901JJ0 10 SUT] J9WUI pue suoyds[al
10] 2[qrsuodsar s1 Auedwo)) 100f0o1g VIO Aq popraoid 2q [[BYS I191U99 UYIedSIp Y JO pue AN[IOe]
QAI959Y 9} UaMIRq X gV PUB VYOS 10J 2UI[ UOHEOIUMUIIOd “Iqnop JO 20UBPIOAE 10, "ATepunoq
oNS ANTIoB 9AI0SOY 9} 1B oIk sjurod [BUTULIQ) U UOTEOTUNUIWIO) PUE OUI] [on,] ‘UOISSTWSUBI], -
JUIWNO0P SIY) UT J12je] payoe)je aq [[eys uondumsse uisop pazijeurj oyl -
0702 ‘0z 1su8ny pajep [esodoid gD 21 ur juswarmbal s, vV 4D [Im sarjduioo uondumsse ugsap oy, -
:SUOTIIPU0D SUIMO][O] 21} UO paseq aIe SsIFIeyd 2A0qY uerd D( 10§ ‘b
ONOA Pue DINOA
oM se Lqioeg
2aI19s2y 01 parfdde 2q [feys YO ur uewked DINOI ddDD 107 Aioede)) pawaa( SuIpieSal UOHIPUOD JUIRS
‘aoo
L1p108,] 941959y wog pred aq 01 1els pue sIeak §7 10 YO 1od se paje[edss aq [[YS DINOA PUe DN U10g
UMA/STO 08 "DINOA
Tea4 1od NZ§ DO
anss]| wa) *ON




OxLe U \Uﬁm_ s 2R

OTT “3om0d npmy() Wwenn jo OFD — UIA HI-3U0af : sureN]

=)

OT1 ‘1emog npry[) urenn

@z 0z \: .UYQ :ore(

Io3eurR\ [RISUSD — T’ “OJUOARUIE ‘JAl UYO[ : SWEN
o

i el

ALIOyINY I2M0J wrens)

£q pa1dasoy pue pagpajmowpy

"@0D 1°931e) STy} 190U 03 9P JOD $T0T [UdY paroafoid oty sonpar
03 SHI0J 3599 [[e e [[BYS VD PUe JTT “10M04 nproj[] Wenn "¢z ‘0¢ J2qUISAON 24 [[eys ANIoeg 2A1say pue Afioeg 1oy OO 108181 oy

"AI[108,] 9AI2S3Y JO UONEI0[I PUE JIULISJ ITY JOUTJA UO Paseq 0Z0Z ‘L1 22

U0 PINVIX2 9 [[IM JOBR[UOD UOTPNLSUOD) L, *[Z0T “JBJA 1€ Aq SOnNsSI Joyj0 pue AJI[I08,] 2AISaY

9} JO TONEI0[I JULS Iy JOUTJ FUNepOWIOode W) 2} 0} Juswpuoure 10§ sjeaordde vgsn pue ONd
‘NDD uTeIqo 03 UOPD 159q AEUW [[IM VdO 's[eaoxdde A1ojen3al 0 0} 102{qns o1e 5A0Qe PaISI SWIIT AL,

JusuIpuLure yoH 8

anssy wR)I “ON




GPA PROPOSAL FOR MINOR SOURCE PATH
AUGUST 20, 2020



OBJECTIVE:

Determine an alternative to expedite the completion of the new Ukudu Power Plant. KEPCO is
proceeding on major source permitting which in GPA’s opinion would delay project completion
by more than 18 months. Delay of COD Is not in either party’s interest and is a significant issue
to USEPA under the consent decree.

Cause of Delay:

The permitting of the 198MW CCPP together with 65 MWs of Diesels is not practical
under minor source because emissions would be substantially more than the 100
tons/year emission limitation of minor source. There will be severe limitation of CT
simple cycle operations coupled with operations of the 65MW diesels whenever the
63MW steam turbine experiences a forced outage or is under its typically 23 days
overhaul approximately every 4 years of operations.

The Commercial Operations Date (COD) of October 2022 was premise on a minor source
permitting process but plant capacity will be significant limited during steam turbine
outages and its overhaul every four years because of significant limitation on operations
of plant on combustion turbine simple cycle coupled with 65 MW of diesel capacity due
to maximum emission allowed under minor source.

Major source permitting may potentially permit plant for intended use but the
permitting requirements include stringent ambient air monitoring analysis which
typically takes a minimum of 1 year. Therefore, this process would likely extend COD by
18 months to 30 months.

USEPA is quite concerned by the potential significant delay of COD and is looking to both
parties to work on an alternative solution which has the plant permitted under minor
source.

GPA’s PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE:

Permit UKUDU Combined Cycle Power Plant (CCPP) under minor source process as
follows:

o Permit CCPP at Ukudu site for not less than 85% capacity factor under minor
source. Plant availability of CCPP would remain as per ECA but for each of the
steam turbine overhaul years plant capacity factor is reduced to 85%.

o Plant to be permitted under a 12-month rolling average which would require
coordination and planning between the parties to dispatch plant as necessary in
combined cycle to insure simple cycle operations is achievable during planned
steam turbine outages.



o Construct, operate and maintain the 49 MW (15 units @ 3.2 MW peaking
capacity and 2.75 MW continuous capacity) of diesel generators (in accordance
with the draft specifications provided herein as Attachment A) at a Cabras site
which would be leased to KEPCO similar to conditions of the ECA.

@]

GPA to provide KEPCO the property site for the 49 MW plant within one
year of this agreement.

GPA to approve new plant generating unit specifications including layout
and plant design within 6 months of ECA amendment.

Units are to be equipped with remote starting capabilities for startup
from GPA power system control center.

The COD of both the CCPP and the Diesel plant is to be reset to November 2023,
subject to USEPA approval.

GPA would pay an annual fixed O&M Fee of $2.0 M and a variable fee of
$0.025 / kWh for following:

Plant Peaking Capacity Of 49 MW Gross

Continuous Operating Plant (COP) Capacity of 41 MW

KEPCO to pursue maximum permittable hours or ULSD fuel consumption
under minor source

Plant availability 94%

o Plant to be dispatchable by GPA up to EPA approved minor source limitation.

Financial Closing and Performance Bond:

e An amendment of the ECA would be required of the parties

e The financial closing date is to be re-adjusted based on minor source permitting

e KEPCO will provide GPA a minimum of 50% (Approximately $40M) of the performance
bond amount set in ECA within 15 days after ECA amendment. The performance bond is
currently due at financial closing in the amount of about $78M. The balance of the
bond to be provided at financial closing.

e All other provisions of the ECA contract remains in place.

ECA Amendment Process: The following is the process for the ECA amendment.

e KEPCO and GPA agree on proposed amendment

e GPA discusses agreement with USEPA in order to get their buy-in to the change in
permit process and the proposed new COD schedule

e GPA pursues CCU and PUC approvals (typically accomplished within 1 to 2 months

e Amendment signed. Both parties work together to achieve COD date.



Attachment A

No.

Item

Design Assumption

Permits

Location

KEPCO responsible for all construction and operating permits

for plant and would be responsible for compliance until Plant

turnover is made after 25 years. GPA will make best efforts to
assist KEPCO.

As per preliminary reVIe abot Ioatton HEC assumed the project location
to reduce fuel system and transmission line as follows.

(Storm Water)

A-2 QOut of Scope Following items are not considered in scope of supply.
1) Demolition work in existing area
2) New Transmission Line or Transmission line modification; KEPCO
provides DG Substation and provides GPA 115KV terminal point for tie in of
115KV transmission line
3) ROW, Easement
A-3 MEC MEC is not considered for site and ROW area for temp. facility
No. Item Design Assumption
A-4 Utility Design KEPCO Responsibility




A-5 Utility Design KEPCO Responsibility
(Potable Water, well
pump))
A-6 Utility Design KEPCO Responsibility
(Sewer)
A-7 Utility Design (Oily | KEPCO Responsibility
Waste Water)
No. ltem Design Assumption
A-8 | Utility Design KEPCO Responsibility
(compressed air)
A-9 Utility Design It is assumed that Diesel oil to be supplied from new ULSD pipeline. For
(Fuel Supply) standby, One (1) of Unloading connection point is considered. KEPCO to
provide fuel oil line and valve at edge of property line for GPA to tie in
supply line.
A-10 Capacity of fuel Followings are assumed.
storage 1) New fuel storage tank is not necessary
2) One day tank is considered for 3-day supply
And each fuel tanks for DG will be installed additionally inside the container
of DG for reliable operation.
A-11 Capacity of fire KEPCO Responsibility
water tank
A-12 Terminal point of Terminal point of electrical system
electrical system - Power Delivery Point : at cable terminal of transmission line of 115KV
Breaker
- Telecommunication (to SCADA) : at cable terminal of RTU located in 115
kV Substation Building
- Communication (by PABX) : at cable terminal of PABX located in DG
Control Building
A-13 Building List KEPCO Responsibility; provide adequate buildings for management,
operations and maintenance and ware housing needs.
A-14 Civil
1) Subsurface(geotechnical) condition of the site is suitable for cutting
and excavation without any breaker, blasting and etc.
2) upon agreement, GPA to pursue boring data
A-15 115 kV A RTU for 115 kV substation telecommunication to SCADA is considered.
Substation
Telecommunication
to SCADA
A-16 Communication PABX, PA system, LAN system, CCTV are considered for DG Power Plant.
System
A-17 Lighting System KEPCO Responsibility




A-18 Diesel Engine Followings are design for DG
- Emission Limit : Tier 4 Diesel Engine - To be permitted to maximum
production under minor source
- Diesel Engine Rating : COP (Continuous Power)
- Gross Output : 2.75MW /unit x 15ea = 41.25 MW COP; Peaking plant
capacity 48.75 MW Gross
- Net Power : To be confirmed at future date

A-19 Control System No integration of control system (Electrical & 1&C) between CCPP in
Ukudu and DG Plant in Cabras; DG to have remote starting capability
and GPA will provide communications to DG remote starting terminal.

A-20 Operator KEPCO Responsibility

A-21 Fire Fighting KEPCO Responsibility

System
A-22 Level Difference KEPCO Responsibility
A-23 Maintenance Area | KEPCO Responsibility




GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.0.BOX 2977 « AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

Date: December 14, 2020

To: CCU Commissioners

From: General Manager

Subject: Update on New Power Plant and USEPA Negotiations

This memo is provided as an update on negotiations on the subject matters. As noted in a
previous update, I needed to limit my public updates on these issues as I negotiated a
manageable and achievable solution to the subject matters in order to avoid substantial delays in
the new power plant commissioning date and further USEPA major concerns on delays. In
addition, I was concern KEPCO could drop the contract because it would have meant substantial
losses due to complex and complicated and stringent review and permitting requirements,
COVID-19 impacts limiting availability of permitting agencies availability, high labor and
housing cost not including difficulty in importing H2 labor among other delaying factors. The
uncertain commissioning date under minor source was seen as being 2025 and beyond.

KEPCO and GPA has agreed on a minor source permit process and the relocation of diesel
to a Cabras site directly adjacent to the GPA Bulk Fuel Oil Storage Tank Facility.
Agreement now targets commissioning of new power plant by November 2023 but no later
than April 2024.

Please see the attached signed agreement by the parties, subject to CCU and PUC
approvals. [ will be seeking CCU approval in January and hopefully PUC could act on it also
shortly thereafter. I believe the agreement provides significant benefits to GPA. The following
are the main parts of the agreement:

e The UKUDU Combined Cycle Plant is to be permitted under minor source. This would
significantly limit delays on COD. The COD would be no later than April 2024. Under
major source it would have been 2025 and most likely beyond.

e Forty-one megawatts (41 MW) of continuous operating units to be installed at a new site
expected to be on GPA property next to the GPA Bulk Fuel Oil Storage Facility. The
location eliminates costly fuel trucking cost because plant would be adjacent to the
ULSD fuel tanks and also GPA transmission lines. The original KEPCO proposal was

EXHIBIT “2”



for 65SMW of standby generators. This agreement provides, although at a reduced
capacity diesel machines with high efficiency and continuous operating capabilities
which could be permitted for a minimum of 2,600 hours but most likely as much as 5,000
hours. This machine would have similar operating cost to Aggreko but much more
efficient that the savings in fuel cost would likely off set operating cost. I believe this
diesel plant plus the Aggreko plant would allow us to retire Piti 8&9 and other standby
machines we have which would be over 30 years old by the time the new plant is
commissioned. The machines to be retired would be recommended in the updated
Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) to be completed in 2021.

e USEPA pleased with this path and has indicated they would not be opposed to an
amendment of the consent decree to address delays.

Explanation and summary of events:

The Oct 2020 date was premised on a minor source air permit application process, although not
specifically noted in the RFP, which would provide the shortest timeframe to commission a new
power plant. To comply with reserve requirements of the bid KEPCO added 65 MW of standby
generators with maximum 500 hours of operations to the site.

KEPCO decided to proceed on a major source permitting schedule because a permit under minor
source would significantly limit plant operations every four years when the steam turbine of the
combined cycle plant undergoes a 23-day overhaul. The emissions during this overhaul period
substantially limited combined cycle operations for the rest of that year. The diesels, not only
being limited to 500 hours also added to combined cycle operations limitation.

GPA and KEPCO attempted to agree on a minor source permit process early in 2020 but
negotiations fell thru because of significant estimated cost overruns noted by KEPCO which
made the project not economically feasible. KEPCO then decided to proceed on a major source
path which certainly their right as per the contract.

During the summer as KEPCO began indicating to USEPA they were going to apply under
Major Source, USEPA expressed concern to us of the significant delays which will occur
because of lengthy monitoring requirements required before a major source permit could be
issued. USEPA encouraged GPA to work out an alternative which would permit the plant under
minor source. In August 2020 I again provided KEPCO an alternative which included relocating
the diesels and adjustments to the capacity factor of the combined cycle during the steam turbine
overhaul years. In the meanwhile, KEPCO began realizing the complexities of major source and
its substantial delays and its impact on cost.

KEPCO was not able to contract with its original EPC Hyundai because of delays and uncertain
schedules for the plant causing the contract cost to increase. KEPCO had to proceed to issue a
new tender for their EPC and are expected to sign a contract with a new EPC, Doosan Industries,
on December 17, 2020. Doosan industries, like Hyundai has significant experience building
power plants. This is a significant milestone because now some construction could begin and
orders for the machines and other critical path equipment could begin. The contract is being



issued under minor source with definitely clear reasonable timeline targets. The contract is also
in line with my August 2020 proposal to KEPCO.

There has been substantial experience gain by KEPCO and its contractors and consultants over
the past year, Substantial work on permitting and the preparation of the environmental Impact
Assessment (EIA) has been done and which applies to the minor source permitting process. This
makes the schedule proposed achievable. GPA would again have to request all permitting to
prioritize the power plant work. This has been difficult to do during the pandemic period efforts
made more challenging by stringent requirements related to the military buildup flowing over
into our project. The new schedule reflects all delays which KEPCO could file for except for
changes in law which is beyond their and our control.

USEPA Consent Decree Update:

e We had a conference call this last Friday, December 11, 2020. They were concerned of
all the delays and of the path the permitting was taking and we expected the meeting to
be quite contentious.

e USEPA’s major red line was April 2023 compliance with the State Implementation Plan
(SIP) requirement that emissions beginning April 2023 must be in compliance with the
National ambient Air Quality 1-hour Standard for SO2. The delay of the new power
plant placed high risk of GPA not meeting this standard. Compliance was extremely
important because environmental groups have filed a law suit against USEPA for non-
compliance in addressing SIP requirements.

e GPA proposed to USEPA to meet the April 2023 emission standards in two ways:

o Proceed as per consent decree to convert Piti 8&9 to ULSD by about July 2022.
This would make plant compliant with the April 2023 emission standard.
Although I wanted to retire Piti 8&9 and not have to convert the plant, because of
this new emission standard, the lowest cost option for GPA was to convert the
plant and still retire the Piti plant sometime after the commissioning of Ukudu.
However, it would not be a requirement of the consent decree but more an
opportunity to retire the plant on GPA timeline as determined by an approved
updated IRP.

o Import low sulfur Residual fuel Oil no later than April 2023 to be burned at the
Cabras Plant in order to be compliant with the April 2023 regulations. Ibelieve
this is achievable.

o These action plan provided assurance to USEPA that we could and plan to meet
the April 2023 emission standard and provided them much relieve. They noted
that they would be amenable to changes on the datelines currently in the consent
decree in consideration that we would meet the April 2023 deadlines.

o We agreed on monthly meetings henceforth beginning January 14, 2021. We
would be providing our updated timelines to them before then.

o Ihave requested for an updated proposal from Rino Manzano for the conversion
of Piti 8&9. I have received the proposal and in the process of reviewing. I hope
to sign a contract on the conversion in January, 2021.



In summary, it was a substantial effort to reach an agreement with KEPCO and USEPA on the
way forward. I will openly present the plan to CCU and PUC in January in hopes all will
approve and we could proceed forward in completing the requirements of the consent decree and
the commissioning of the new plant so that we could add more renewables into the system.

Please let me know if there are any questions at this time. I wanted the commissioned to at least
be updated at this point. I am sending each commissioner this memo under separate cover.

John Benavente



